RESOLUTION NO. (-C()

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY					
COUNCILMEM	BER	e e	Jemes	Singer	ON	THE
aist	DAY	OF	5-6	NUEVJ		1991.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP AND THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT SATELLITE JUVENILE COURT.

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Trustees and the City Council of the City of Centerville have agreed that it is a worthwhile endeavor to cooperate in the establishment of a Satellite Juvenile Court serving the residents of our community, and

WHEREAS, an outline of the understanding that will govern the administrative management and operation of the Satellite Juvenile Court has been developed.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement between Washington Township and the City of Centerville for the establishment of a Satellite Juvenile Court to serve the residents of our community, a copy which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

	PASSED	this_	215+	_day	of_	JENVERT	,
1991.							

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council of the

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. <u>1-91</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>2155</u> day of <u>12402297</u>, 1991.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Washington Township and The City of Centerville Satellite Juvenile Court January, 1991

The Washington Township Trustees and The City Council of the City of Centerville have agreed that it is a worthwhile endeavor to cooperate in the establishment of a Satellite Juvenile Court (SJC) serving the residents of our community. The following is an outline of the understanding that will govern the administrative management and operations of the SJC.

1.

An Administrative Board of Directors (Board) will be formed that will include the City Manager and Law Director of the City of Centerville, the Township Administrator and Legal Counsel for Washington Township, and a representative of the Montgomery County Court. The Board shall elect one of its members as chairman annually. The Board shall be responsible for the ongoing management and operations of the SJC. The Board shall report to each elected body not less than annually and shall provide a budget request in a timely fashion for each upcoming year.

The operation of the SJC will remain essentially as outlined herein for a 2 year period, then a major evaluation by the elected bodies will be made to determine if the program is feasible and shall be continued, substantially modified, or abandoned. This does not preclude such a decision from being made sooner by agreement between the parties.

11.

The clerk serving the SJC shall be appointed and supervised by the Board. It is anticipated that the job will require approximately 20 hours or less per week. Quarters for the clerk will be provided at the Washington Township Government Center.

The referee for the SJC shall be appointed and supervised by the Board.

The Centerville Police Department and the Sheriff's Office will each appoint a screening officer who will review juvenile complaints to determine which cases will be handled by the SJC and which will be forwarded to the Montgomery County Juvenile Court. It is expected that misdemeanor cases will be handled locally and felony cases will be handled by the Montgomery County Juvenile Court.

III.

All costs will be shared on a 50-50 basis for the first 2 years, after which time any obvious cost sharing inequities can be resolved by agreement between the parties. Neither side will assess any administrative charges. At least \$20,000 will be budgeted and made available by each agency for the costs of the SJC for operations during 1991.

The Township will act as fiscal agent for the project and will be the employer of record for any employees.

IV. A AND AND AND

V

The SJC will alternate hearing locations between the Township Government Center and the City Building, and establish sessions to make the program as convenient as possible for the participants.

V.

It is understood that the Juvenile Court will provide guidance and review, and that the operation will function within the law and administrative policy and guidance provided by the Court.

VI.

The SJC will begin operations as soon as feasible.

4

In acceptance of the above agreement by each of the parties, the following signatures are hereby affixed. This constitutes authority and direction to the appropriate staff members to implement the agreement.

Washington Township

City of Centerville

Harry C. Drain, President

Darryl K. Kenning City Manager

Walter Buchanan, Vice President

Terry Blair, Trustee

attest and witnessed by:

Rita Shear, Clerk - Treasurer

Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of Council

Date

Date